

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**PARENTS DEFENDING
EDUCATION**

:

Plaintiff,

:

Case No. 23-3630

v.

:

*On Appeal from S.D. Ohio Case No.
2:23-CV-01595*

:

**OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT BOARD OF
EDUCATION, et al.**

:

:

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES, OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION, MARK T. RAIFF, RANDY WRIGHT, PETER
STERN, KEVIN DABERKOW, BRANDON LESTER, KEVIN O’BRIEN,
LIBBY WALLICK AND LAKESHA WYSE**

/s/ Bartholomew T. Freeze

Bartholomew T. Freeze (0086980)
Genevieve M. Hoffman (0089281)
FREUND, FREEZE & ARNOLD
620 E. Broad St. Suite F
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 827-7300
Fax: (614) 827-7303

and

Jessica K. Philemond (0076761)
Sandra R. McIntosh (0077278)
Mitchell L. Stith (0096759)
SCOTT SCRIVEN LLP
250 E. Broad St., Suite 900
Columbus, OH 43215

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellants
Olentangy Local School District Board
of Education, Mark T. Raiff, Randy
Wright, Peter Stern, Kevin Daberkow,
Brandon Lester, Kevin O’Brien, Libby
Wallick and LaKesha Wyse*

*Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Olentangy Local School District Board
of Education*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv

Statement in Support of Oral Argumentvi

Statement of the Issues.....1

Statement of the Case.....1

Summary of the Argument.....6

Argument.....6

 I. Standard of Review8

 II. PDE is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of its First Amendment Challenge.....9

 A. PDE Fails to Establish Compelled Speech9

 B. The First Amendment is not Unbridled in Public Schools and *Tinker* is the Standard10

 C. The Policies are not Overbroad and are Appropriate for the K-12 Environment.....17

 D. Appellant’s Relied-Upon Authority is Outside the Realm of the K-12 Context and *Davis* does not Apply20

 III. PDE Fails to Establish the Remaining Elements for a Preliminary Injunction.....25

 A. PDE Cannot Show an Imminent, Irreparable Injury.....25

 B. The Balance of harms and Public Interest Elements Weigh Against Granting an Injunction27

Conclusion28

Certificate of Compliance30

Certificate of Service31

Addendum/Designation of Relevant District Court Documents32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU Fund of Michigan v. Livingston Cty., 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir.2015)8

Bauchman v. W. High Sch., 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir.1997)10

Bays v. City of Fairborn, 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)8

B.W.A. v. Farmington R-7 Sch. Dist., 554 F.3d 734 11(8th Cir.2009)11

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675, 106 S. Ct. 3159, 92 L. Ed. 2d 549 (1986).....10

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1973)...17

C.N. v. Ridgewood Bd. of Educ., 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)9

C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J, 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir.2016).....13

Chen v. Albany Unified Sch. Dist., 56 F.4th 708 (9th Cir.2022).....13

City of Houston, Texas v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451, 107 S. Ct. 2502, 96 L. Ed. 2d 398 (1987).....17

D.T. v. Sumner Cty. Sch., 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir.2019).....26

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Edn.,
526 U.S. 629, 119 S.Ct. 1661, 143 L.Ed.2d 839 (1999).....23, 24, 25

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist., 897 F.3d 518, 528 (3d Cir.2018)14

Doe v. Marshall, 367 F. Supp. 3d 1310 (M.D.Ala.2019)23

Essroc Cement Corp. v. CPRIN, Inc., 593 F. Supp. 2d 962 (W.D. Mich. 2008)....25

Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Edn. of the Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.,
624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir.2010)22

Florey v. Sioux Falls Sch. Dist., 619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir.1980).....10

Glowacki v. Howell Pub. Sch. Dist.,
E.D.Mich. No. 2:11-cv-15481, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85960, (June 19, 2013).....6

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596 (1982)13

Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354, 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985)10

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306, 123 S. Ct. 2325, 156 L. Ed. 2d 304 (2003).....21

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260, 108 S. Ct. 562, 98 L. Ed. 2d 592 (1988).....11, 11

Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch., 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir.2011).....12

Lavine v. Blaine Sch. Dist., 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir.2001)11

Lowery v. Euverard, 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)20

Lucero v. Detroit Pub. Sch., 160 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D. Mich. 2001)26

M.A.L. v. Kinsland, 543 F.3d 841 (6th Cir.2008).....11

McNeilly v. Land, 684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012).....8

Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789, 104 S. Ct. 2118, 80 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1984).....17

Meriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir.2021)21, 22

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747, 102 S.Ct. 3348, 73 L.Ed.2d 1113 (1982)13

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418, 129 S. Ct. 1749, 173 L. Ed. 2d 550 (2009).....27

Norris v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist., 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir.2020)12

O’Toole v. O’Connor, 802 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2015)8

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Govt., 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir.2002)8

Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd., 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir.2004).....12

Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist., 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001).....12

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Bd. of Edn., 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir.2002)....17

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503, 89 S.Ct. 733, 21 L.Ed.2d 731 (1969).....5, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Tumblebus Inc. v. Cranmer, 399 F.3d 754 (6th Cir.2005)27

Tumminello v. Father Ryan High Sch., Inc.,
678 Fed. App’x 281 (6th Cir. 2017)13

Willey v. Sweetwater Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Trustees,
D.Wyo. No. 23-CV-069-SWS, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113818 (June 30, 2023)...22

Wilkins v. Daniels, 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014)9

Statutes

Age Discrimination Act of 197519

Ohio Revised Code 3313.6618

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 197319

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 196419

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972.....19, 23, 24

Other Authorities

Ohio St. Bd. of Ed. Model Policy18, 19
